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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1233
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2023

SHRI MUKUL BALKRISHNA WASNIK:

IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT POLICY

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state :-

(a) whether Government has conducted any assessment about the implementation of the Public Procurement Policy wherein it has been envisaged to procure a specific percentage of goods and services from MSMEs owned by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes entrepreneurs;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of Government thereon; and (©) the details of the procurement made by MSMEs in the last three years, year-wise and the proportion of procurement made from the SC and ST entrepreneurs, therein?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): M/s Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India has conducted a third-party study of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and submitted the final report to the Ministry of MSME on 16" October, 2022.

(b):

As per the findings of the Study, there is an overall appreciation of the Policy. The impact of the Policy on aspects such as, turnover, individual reputation, employment growth, and production capacity expansion is positive. The Government is conducting awareness programmes regarding the

Policy.

(c): The details of procurement made by CPSEs from Micro & Small Enterprises during the last three years are as under :-

(CPSEs 135)
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Benefited-7705

Year Total Procurement from Procurement from | Procurement
Procurement MSE:s (including SC/ST | MSEs owned by from MSEs
(Rs in Crores) | owned MSEs) SC/ST owned by Women
(Rs in Crores) (Rs in Crores) (Rs in Crores)
2020-21 139,419.74 40,717.81 768.53 749.20
(CPSEs 161) (29.21%) (0.55%) (0.54%)
(No. of MSEs Benefited- | (No. of MSEs (No. of MSEs
177594) Benefited-6870) Benefited-5140)
2021-22 164,512.84 53,483.02 1,290.87 1,660.43
(CPSEs 158) (32.51%) (0.78%) (1.01%)
(No. of MSEs Benefited- | (No. of MSEs (No. of MSEs
225441) Benefited-10417) Benefited-11229)
2022-23 139,322.27 47,733.27 1,182 1,412.03
As on date (34.26%) (0.85%) (1.01%)
09.02.2023 (No. of MSEs Benefited- | (No. of MSEs (No. of MSEs

Benefited-9286)

(Source: MSME Sambandh Portal)
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